DG5V-7 30 Design & DG3V-7 20
ISO4401 Size 07;
ANSI/B93.7M-D07
EATON  DG5V-7 30 Design & DG3V-7 20  E-VLVI-CC002-E  June 2015I-2
I
General description
DG*V-7 valves are used
primarily for controlling

DG5V-7-*C/D/N(-**)(-E)(-T)(-K)(-*)-VM  All Spools B A
DIMENSIONS
Basic model designation  AC models    DC models
 A  B  C  A  B  C  D  E
DG3V-7-*C  –  –  –  –  –  –  97,0 (3.82)  97,0 (3.82)
DG3V-7-*A   –  –  –  –  –  –  97,0 (3.82)  131,0 (5.16)
DG3V-7-*A(L)
DG3V-7-*D   –  –  –  –  –  –  131,0 (5.16)  97,0 (3.82)
DG5V-7-*A   147 (5.8)  –  –  157 (6.2)  –  97,0 (3.82) 97,0 (3.82)
DG5V-7-*B   –
DG5V-7-4/8BL
DG5V-7-*AL  – –  147 (5.8)  –  –  157 (6.2)  97,0 (3.82)  97,0 (3.82)
DG5V-7-*BL
DG5V-7-4/8B
DG5V-7-*C 200 (7.8)  –  –  220 (8.7)  –  –  97,0 (3.82)  97,0 (3.82)
DG5V-7-*N
DG5V-7-*D 200 (7.8)   220 (8.7)   131,0 (5.16) 97,0 (3.82)
 Not types “8” or “8” spools.
EATON  DG5V-7 30 Design & DG3V-7 20  E-VLVI-CC002-E  June 2015I-14
I
Electrical Information
Main Stage Spool Monitoring Switch (Proximity Switch)
SPECIFICATIONS
Supply Voltage (Vs) 10 to 30 Vdc
Supply Current (ls)  8 mA at 24 Vdc (plus load current)
Supply Over-voltage Rating: 35 Vdc continuous
Supply Reverse Polarity Rating -35 Vdc (with no shorts)
Short Circuit Tolerance: Continuous short between any two pins
High Potential Test, Pin to Case: 300 Vdc
Electronmagnetic Compatibility: ISO 7637 Parts O and I worst case and
 Immunity to Radiated Electromagnetic Fields, 10 KHZ to 1 GHZ per SAE J1113/25 Sep 95
Pins to Case Resistance 50 Megohms
Load Dump Tolerance:  80 Vdc Peak, 400 ms Decay, with 1.5 Ohm Source Impedance
Switching Frequency: 0 to 3K Hz
Output: Open collector PNP sourcing, normally open
Sensing Distance (offset position): 1.27 ± 0.25 mm (.050” ± .010”)
Hysteresis: 0.25 mm (.010”) Max.
Rise/Fall Time: 6.5/1.5 microsec R1=820 Ohm, C1=20 pF @ 8Vdc
Output Leakage Current 10μa Max.
Output Voltage High: +Vs – 2.2 Vdc minimum
Output Load Current:  200 mA Max.
Operating Pressure:  350 bar (5000 psi)
Operating Temperature: -40° to 110°C
Humidity:  0 to 100%
-
PIN #4
S igna l
PIN #3
Common
PIN #2
Not Used
PIN #1
+24V DC±20%
Connector Detail
1
+full spool st roke
1= voltage at pin 4 (Vs – 2.2V) min.
0= voltage at pin 4 0.5V min.
0-full spool stroke
0
1
0
PIN 4
PIN 4
dition (ref. )
Functional Diagram - Spring Offset
sensor at "A" port side
sensor at "B" port side
(if applicable)
(if applicable)
.050
.0 00
from full spool stroke